
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
10.30 AM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF CABINET WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Allocation of places for Committees  (Pages 7 - 12) 

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

6.   Allocation of places for outside bodies  (Pages 13 - 16) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

7.   Motions to Full Council  (Pages 17 - 20) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

8.   Guidance for the public speaking at Council  (Pages 21 - 22) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

9.   IRP Report on remuneration  (Pages 23 - 24) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

10.   Pension Board Membership  (Pages 25 - 26) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer.  
 

11.   Relocation Scheme  (Pages 27 - 28) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 

12.   Customer Experience Report 2022/23  (Pages 29 - 60) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport.  
 



 

 

13.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 September 2023 
 
Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager  
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 18 July 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT  Councillors Gerard Fox, Roy Galley, Stephen Murphy, Paul Redstone, 

Stephen Shing, Trevor Webb  
 
9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2023  
 
9.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 27 
June 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
10. REPORTS  
 
10.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  
 

 

11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive on the review of 

the Corporate Governance Framework for 2022/23. 

 

11.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

 

1) approve the action plan for 2023/24 as set out in Annex E of Appendix 1;  

2) note that actions identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in 
Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored throughout the year; 

3) confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them 
through this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; 

4) consider any comments from the Audit Committee;  

5) confirm that there were no significant governance issues that should be included 
in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement;  

6) approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and 
the Chief Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts; and  

7) approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2023/24.  

 
12. AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION - SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding proposed amendments to the Scheme of Delegation to officers.  
 
12.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to approve the 
Constitution being updated as set out in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.7 of the report and that the 
Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 
13. PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP  
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer on appointments to the 
Pension Board. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

13.2 The Governance Committee RESOLVED to appoint to the East Sussex Pension Board:  
 

1)  Zoe O’Sullivan as a Member Representative;  
 

2)  Councillor Bharti Gajjar as an Employer Representative for Brighton and Hove 
City Council; and 
 

3)  Councillor Andrew Wilson as an Employer Representative for the East Sussex 
District and Borough Councils. 

 
14. CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS ON THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
14.1 The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer regarding the 
appointment of two independent members to the Audit Committee, in line with the CIPFA 
Position Statement on Audit Committees 2022. 
 
14.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 
 

1) Agree to amend the size and composition of the Audit Committee to include two 
independent members to the Audit Committee, in line with the CIPFA Position Statement 
on Audit Committees 2022. 
 
2) Delegate authority to the Governance Committee to appoint the independent co-opted 
Members to the Audit Committee. 
 
3) Amend the Constitution accordingly. 

 
15. BIKE SCHEME REPAYMENT PERIOD  

 
 
15.1 The Committee received a report from the Chief Financial Officer regarding the Bike 
Scheme repayment period.  

 
15.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree that the maximum repayment period for the bike 
salary sacrifice scheme be increased from 12 months up to a maximum of 24 months.  
 
16. APPOINTMENT TO THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE  
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding proposed 
appointments to the Regulatory Committee.  
 
16.2  The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to appoint Councillor 
Johanna Howell to the Regulatory Committee. 
 
17. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES PCP  
 
17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a second Council representative to the Sussex Police and Crime Panel.  
 
17.2  The Committee RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to 
appoint an additional representative of the Council in accordance with the political balance 
provisions as applied to the PCP, should such a request be received. 
 
18. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

18.1  The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a councillor to the Gatwick Airport Consultative Committee, the Dungeness A & 
B Power Stations – Local Community Liaison Council and South East Employers Committee.  
 
18.2  The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Appoint Councillor Paul Redstone as the Council representative on the 
Dungeness A & B Power Stations – Local Community Liaison Council for the period to 
June 2025. 

 
2) Appoint Councillor Bowdler as the Council representative on the Gatwick Airport 
Consultative Committee.  

 
3)  Appoint to the Gatwick Airport Consultative Committee (substitute) and South 
East Employers Committee after the County Council bi-elections have concluded.  

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

28 September 2023 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

Appointments of Members to Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels  
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the allocation of places on committees, sub-committees 
and panels as a result of the by-elections in July and August 2023. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to County Council to: 

1. Increase the Membership of the Governance Committee to 6 members. 
 

2. Allocate to political and independent groups the places on, and membership of: 

(a) The main committees in appendix 1 of this report; 
(b) Other committees and panels listed in Appendix 2 of this report. 

 

 
 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Following the by-elections of 27 July and 3 August 2023 a request was received to 
review the allocations to political and independent groups the places on and membership of 
committees, sub-committees and panels.  
 
1.2 In appointing members to committees, sub-committees, most panels and some 
outside bodies, the Council must comply with section 15 of the Local Government Act 1989 
and subsequent Regulations. These provide that places on committees must be allocated to 
political groups in proportion to the number of seats on the Council held by each group, 
unless there is agreement, without dissent, that the provisions of the Act should not be 
applied. 
 
1.3 The allocation of places to party groups must, so far as is reasonably practicable, 
give effect to the following principles: 
 

(a) not all the seats on the body can be allocated to the same political group; 
 
(b) where more than half the members of the Council belong to one political group, 
that group shall have a majority on all committees, sub-committees, etc; 
 
(c) subject to (a) and (b) above, the total number of seats on the ordinary 
committees (including sub-committees) allocated to a political group reflects that 
group’s proportion of the members of the Council; 
 
(d) subject to (a), (b) and (c) above, the number of seats on each body allocated to a 
political group reflects the proportion of the seats on the Council held by the group. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.4  The rules require seats to be allocated on a proportional basis “so far as practicable” 
and inevitably there must be 
[...]
ncil). 
Conservative: Cllr Glazier 
Conservative: Cllr Bennett 
Conservative: Cllr Standley 
Lib Dem: Cllr Tutt 
Labour: Cllr Webb 
 
(b) County Consultative Committee Governors (5 Members of the County Council, one of 
whom should be the Lead Cabinet Member Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability who chairs the Committee). 
Conservative: Cllr Standley 
Conservative: Cllr Galley 
Conservative: Cllr Belsey 
Lib Dem: Cllr Shuttleworth 
Labour: Cllr Scott 
 
(c) Joint Advisory Committee (Schools) (5 Members of the County Council of whom one 
should be the Lead Cabinet Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs 
and Disability, and another should be a member of the Cabinet).  
Conservative: Cllr Standley 
Conservative: Cllr Bennett 
Conservative: Cllr Bowdler 
Lib Deb: Cllr Shuttleworth 
Labour: Cllr Collier 
 
(d) Corporate Parenting Panel (7 Members of the County Council). 
Conservative: Cllr Bowdler 
Conservative: Cllr di Cara 
Conservative: Cllr Marlow-Eastwood 
Conservative: Cllr Milligan 
Lib Dem: Cllr Field 
Lib Dem: Cllr Swansborough 
Green: Cllr Denis 
 
(e) Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (5 members of the County Council). 
Conservative: Cllr Galley 
Conservative: Cllr Belsey 
Conservative: Cllr Azad 
Lib Dem: Cllr Murphy 
Labour: Cllr Webb 
 
(f) Transport and Student Support Panel (3 Members of the County Council). The County 
Council has a custom of agreeing to waive the political balance provisions in relation to this 
Panel.  
Conservative: Cllr Redstone 
Lib Dem: Cllr Field 
Green: Cllr Denis  
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting:   Governance Committee 

Date:    28 September 2023  

Title:    Appointments to Outside Bodies 

By:  Assistant Chief Executive  

Purpose of Report:  To enable the Committee to consider the appointments of 
members to outside bodies on which the County Council is 
represented following the by-elections in July and August 
2023.  

_______________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
(1) The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to County Council: 

 
(a) the allocation to political and independent groups of places on the East 

Sussex Fire Authority and the appointment of twelve councillors to the 
Authority; 

 
(b) the allocation to political and independent groups of places on the 

Conservators of Ashdown Forest and the appointment of representatives to 
the Conservators of Ashdown Forest.  

 
(2) The Governance Committee is recommended to agree on the appointment of 

Cllr Julia Hilton as a second representative on the Police and Crime Panel for 
a one year period.  

________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.  Background Information 
 
1.1  Following the by-elections of 27 July and 3 August 2023 a request was received to 
review the allocation of places to political and independent groups the places.  
 
1.2 The County Council is invited to appoint members (in some cases non-county 
councillors are eligible) to serve on a wide range of outside bodies. Appointments are 
normally made for the lifetime of the County Council.  In the case of appointments being 
made now the term will be to the date of the annual council meeting in the next County 
Council full election year unless otherwise indicated, although in most cases it is open to 
the County Council to change its representation at any time by resolution. 
 
1.3 In appointing members to some outside bodies, places on committees must be 

allocated to political groups in proportion to the number of seats on the Council held by 
each group, unless there is agreement, without dissent, that the provisions of the Act 
should not be applied. 
 
1.4 The political balance provisions apply to the East Sussex Fire Authority and the 
Conservators of Ashdown Forest. The table in Appendix 1 has been compiled following 
consultation with the Group Leaders and shows the revised al
[...]
2023/24 East Sussex County 
Councils each appoint a Green as a second representative. 
 
Green 1  
 
Cllr Julia Hilton  

 

P
age 16



 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to Recommend the County Council agree the 
revised process for considering motions at Full Council (as set out in paragraph 3 of the 
report) and that the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Background  
 
1.1 The Councils procedure for considering notices of motion is set out in paragraphs 36 to 39 of 
the Council Procedure Rules within the Constitution. In summary, the procedure is that the 
Chairman can either refer the motion to the next Council or, where the Chairman considers it 
appropriate, to a Committee or Lead Member.  Where in the past the Chairman has referred a 
motion straight to Council, concerns have been raised by Members that there is insufficient 
background information for them to be able to make an informed decision.  As a result, the usual 
practice that has been adopted is for the motion to be referred to the relevant Lead Member 
whereby an officer report is produced, and the Lead Member makes a recommendation to Full 
Council.   
 
1.2 The Council is required to keep its governance arrangements under review. Accordingly, a 
review of the way in which the Council considers motions has been undertaken to ensure that the 
process is efficient, effective and fit for purpose. The aim of the review is to ensure that the Council 
has a process which balances the need for motions to be debated in a timely manner,  for all 
members who wish to speak on the matter to have the opportunity to do so and that sufficient 
information is provided to members to allow them to consider the issue.  
 
1.3 The outcome of the review will be reported to the Governance Committee on 28 September 
2023, following which a recommendation will be made to Full Council for approval in October 
[...]
ndment to the Constitution set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report. 
 

 
1 Background Information 
 
1.1 Standing Order 42 of the Constitution sets out the arrangements for questions from members 
of the public. Paragraph 42.2 states that a question must be a genuine enquiry and not a statement. 
At each ordinary meeting a period of up to 30 minutes shall be set aside for questions from residents 
or by individuals who work in East Sussex.  

 
1.2 Officers have been asked to consider whether the Constitution could be amended to bring 
greater clarity to an area of potential confusion relating to the asking of questions by members of the 
public at Full Council. Whilst the Constitution permits a questioner to ask a supplementary question 
experience has shown that members of the public often wish to provide some background and 
context and to their further question.  This can give rise to some confusion as to whether or not this 
forms part of the question and  is therefore permitted  . It is a matter for the Council to determine 
arrangements for questions at Council meetings. There is variable practice across local authorities 
and the level of take-up by the public of the facility to ask questions also varies considerably across 
authorities.  
 
1.3 The Committee is asked to consider whether members of the public wishing to ask a 
supplementary question at full council should be permitted to include a short statement as a prelude 
to their question. A time limit of up to three minutes has been suggested for both any introductory 
statement and the supplementary question. It is not proposed that any of the arrangements for 
written questions or the total allocated time set aside for questions should be amended.  
 
1.4 The Committee is asked to consider a minor amendment to the Standing Orders, as follows: 
 

a) A new Standing order 42.6 be inserted as follows:  

42.6 Questioners may include a short statement (which may include a point of clarification, 

brief contextualising background or summary rationale) as a preface to the question or any 

supplementary question. The questioner’s statement and question combined should be 

limited to a maximum of three minutes. 

b) and existing standing orders 42.6 and 42.7 be renumbered accordingly. 

1.5 In order to improve public participation at Full Council, it is recommended that the Committee  

to Council agree to the changes to the Constitution as set out in paragraph 1.4  above.   

   

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



  

 

PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  

Contact Officer:  Georgina Seligmann Tel:  01273 481583 
   georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  

 

Local Member:  All 

Background Documents: None 

Page 22

mailto:georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee  

Date: 
 

28 September 2023 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Title of report: 
 

Renumeration of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the proposed rate of renumeration of Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) members and note the terms of office for the 
current panel members.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

The Governance Committee is recommended to note the outcome of the review of the rate 
of remuneration of Independent Remuneration Panel members and to agree the 
continuation of the  rate of renumeration (IRP) as set out in paragraph 2.3 of this report.    

 
 

 
3. Supporting Information 

 
1.1 The County Council has a duty under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) England 
Regulations 2003 to establish and maintain an Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) and to 
consider the recommendations of the Panel in relation to the Council’s Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances.  
 
1.2 The Panel reviews the Members’ Allowance Scheme and considers representations made 
by councillors together with other relevant information such as the level of allowances paid at other 
authorities. At the conclusion of the review the Panel a
[...]
f days. 

West Sussex County 
Council 

IRP Members are only paid travel expenses – no other pay or 

allowances.  

 
 
2.2  The Panel members current receive an allowance of £36.41 per hour with the addition of 
travel and parking expenses if appropriate. Having assessed the rates of pay awarded by local 
partners, the existing hourly allowance is not a significant outlier. Further, the current allowance of 
£36.41 is the same allowance awarded to the Independent Persons appointed in relation to 
standards issues. There is considerable parity between the role and requirements of the 
Independent Person and those of the IRP members.  
 
2.3  Having considered the comparable rates of pay at other Local Authorities and the pay rate 
for comparable work undertaken on behalf of the Standards Committee, it is considered appropriate 
that the rate of renumeration for the Panel members remains at £36.41 per hour as set out in the 
Members’ allowance scheme.  
 
3.  Conclusion 
 
3.1 The Committee is recommended to agree to the continuation of the proposed rate of 
renumeration for the Independent Remuneration Panel as set out in paragraph 2.3 of this report.  

 
 
PHILIP BAKER  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
Contact Officer: Georgina Seligmann (01273 482355) 
 
Local Member: All 
 
Background Documents: 
None 

Page 24



Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 September 2023 

By: Chief Finance Officer 
 

Title: East Sussex Pension Fund – Pension Board appointments 
 

Purpose: To appoint representatives to the Pension Board, in line with the 
constitutional requirement 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

1) Agree the appointment of Trevor Redmond to the East Sussex Pension Board 
(for the period 28 September 2023 to 27 September 2025) 
 

2) Agree the appointment of Neil Simpson and Cllr Andrew Wilson as Pension 
Board Vice Chairs 

 
 

1. Background 

 

1.1 The Local Pension Board of the East Sussex Pension Fund
[...]
piring at a similar 

time. 

3. Appointment of Vice Chairs 

3.1 Neil Simpson, a member representative, and Cllr Andrew Wilson, an employer 

representative, have been nominated by the Pension Board members for the vacant Vice 

Chair positions. Officers have no concerns regarding these appointments being made and 

would recommend Governance Committee approves them. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

1. Agree the appointment of Trevor Redmond to the Pension Board for a period of 2 

years (being 28 September 2023 to 27 September 2025) 

2. Agree the appointment Neil Simpson and Cllr Andrew Wilson as Vice Chairs of the 

Pension Board. 

 

IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Email: Sian.kunert@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 26

mailto:Sian.kunert@eastsussex.gov.uk


1 

 

 
Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 28 September 2023 

By: Chief Operating Officer  

Title: Relocation scheme 

Purpose: To seek the Governance Committee’s agreement to expand the 
employee relocation scheme to allow employees to claim all 
reasonable expenses, rather than just those on the current HMRC-
prescribed list, subject to tax and NI being applied. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

 
1) Agree that the relocation scheme is expanded to allow reimbursement of all 

reasonable expenses associated with relocation up to a maximum amount of 
£8,000 

 

1  Background 
 

1.1 ESCC operates a relocation scheme, whereby managers can offer new recruits up to £8,000 
assistance with the cost of moving to a location nearer their work base. Subject to Assistant 
Director approval, it can be used where there is evidence of difficulty in recruiting to a 
vacancy, or where the preferred candidate would be unable to accept a job offer without 
assistance. 
 

1.2 The scheme has historically operated on the basis that only certain expenses can be claimed 
for reimburs
[...]
 the event the employee leaves: full repayment if they leave within one year of 
receiving the allowance, with the amount repayable then reducing by 1/12th for each month of 
service completed beyond their first year. 

 

2  Conclusion and Recommendations 
  

2.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to agree that the relocation scheme is expanded 
to allow reimbursement of all reasonable expenses associated with relocation up to a maximum 
amount of £8,000. 

 
 

Ros Parker 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
Contact Officers:  
Sarah Mainwaring 
Assistant Director, HR&OD  
Tel. No: 01273 482060  
Sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Nicholas Earley 
Lead HR Consultant, Policy 
Tel No:01273 335061 
Nicholas.earley@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Page 28

mailto:Sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:Nicholas.earley@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 September 2023 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Customer Experience Annual Report 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on measures being taken to further improve 
customer experience by the Customer Experience Board and information 
about the Council’s performance in 2022/23 in handling complaints, 
compliments, and formal requests for information, including the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Experience Board in the implementation of a 
series of measures to improve customer experience; 

(2) support the Customer Experience Board’s project which will develop and implement 
a system that will provide a single, comprehensive dataset of customer contacts 
across all channels in order to improve service delivery and potential channel shift;   

(3) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2022/23; and 

(4) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual 
letter to the
[...]
tation of a series of 
measures to improve customer experience;  

(2) support the Customer Experience Board’s project which will develop and implement a system 
that will provide a single, comprehensive dataset of customer contacts across all channels in 
order to improve service delivery and potential channel shift;   

(3) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2022/23; and 

(4) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to the 
Chief Executive. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Anita Cundall 
Tel. No. 01273 481870 
Email: anita.cundall@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Appendix 1   Key customer experience developments in 2022/23  
 
 
1.0 Customer Feedback in 2022/23  
 
1.1 The collection of feedback from customers using our ESCC website and online forms, 
receiving email correspondence from teams and accessing services in-person has continued to 
assist in monitoring of customer satisfaction across the Council and to provide valuable insight 
which informs service improvements. The feedback from our website and forms continues to add 
value to the Council’s ambition for customers to self-serve as much as possible, while striving for 
a high level of customer service.  
 
1.2 Headlines for customer feedback in 2022/23: 
 

 We received over 26,000 ratings across all feedback surveys  

 We received 5,871 verbatim comments from customers. 

 Overall customer satisfaction rating for 2022/23 was 78%, which is an increase of 2% 
compared to the previous year. 

 We resumed collecting feedback from customers in-person at libraries following the lifting 
of pandemic restrictions.  

 Customer satisfaction decreased by 5% for emails and 2% for the website. 

 Collection of feedback from ASC Portal forms began in July 2022 and customer satisfaction 
has remained high at 93%. 

 F
[...]
ery document is reviewed and redacted manually by a member of staff. 

 Redactions are double checked by second staff member in some circumstances. 

 Final versions are reviewed by managers for some teams. 

 Contextual information gathered from internal colleagues to help assess appropriate exemptions. 

 Requests may require advice or views on disclosure from Legal Services, Police, NSPCC etc 

 Request can have active complaints, tribunals, court cases and care proceedings which add complexity 

 It can involve retrieval of large volumes of information for one data subject which are difficult to 

separate from information relating to other data subjects 

 There can be issues around assessing entitlement to receive information, particularly where there are 

children who may have capacity to make their own decisions about their personal data, or where there 

are legal orders in place such as Court Orders, Special Guardianship Orders, Care Orders etc.  

Process chart 1: SAR processes across the Council  

All other dept SARs  

P
age 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023
	5 Allocation of places for Committees
	6 Allocation of places for outside bodies
	7 Motions to Full Council
	8 Guidance for the public speaking at Council
	9 IRP Report on remuneration
	10 Pension Board Membership
	11 Relocation Scheme
	12 Customer Experience Report 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 28 September 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Johnny Denis, Claire Dowling, Julia Hilton, 

Wendy Maples, Stephen Shing, Bob Standley, Trevor Webb  
 

 
19. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2023  
 
19.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 18 July 
2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
20. REPORTS  
 
20.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
21. ALLOCATION OF PLACES FOR COMMITTEES  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
allocation of places on committees, sub-committees and panels as a result of the by-elections in 
July and August 2023.  
 
21.2  The Committee RESOLVED:  
 
i) to recommend the County Council to: 

 
1) Increase the Membership of the Governance Committee to 6 members; and 

 

2) Agree the allocations to political and independent groups the places on, and 

membership of, the main committees in Appendix 1 of the report and other 

committees and panels listed in Appendix 2 of the report; and  

3) Agree to appoint: 

4) a) Councillor Johnny Denis to the Governance Committee; 

b) Councillor Anne Cross to the Regulatory Committee; 

c) Councillor Charles Clark to the People Scrutiny Committee; 

d) Councillor Colin Swansborough to the People Scrutiny Committee; 

e) Councillor Brett Wright to the Place Scrutiny Committee.   
 

ii)  That a  report on the allocation of Places to Chairs and Vice Chairs be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee for consideration.  

 
22. ALLOCATION OF PLACES FOR OUTSIDE BODIES  
 



 
 
 

 

22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointments of members to outside bodies on which the County Council is represented 
following the by-elections in July and August 2023.  
 
22.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1.  to recommend the County Council to: 

a)  Agree the allocation to political and independent groups of places on the 

East Sussex Fire Authority and to appoint Councillor Stephen Shing.  

 

b)  Allocate to political and independent groups places on the Conservators 

of Ashdown Forest. 

    

2.  The Committed RESOLVED to agree (i) the appointment of Councillor Julia 

Hilton as a second representative on the Police and Crime Panel for a one year 

period subject to an invitation being received from the Police and Crime Panel for 

the Council to appoint a Green second Councillor; and (ii) that Councillor John 

Ungar be shown to have replaced Councillor David Tutt on the East Sussex Fire 

Authority.   

  

 
23. MOTIONS TO FULL COUNCIL  
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
review of the County Council’s procedure for considering Notices of Motion.  
 
23.2 The Committee RESOLVED: 

 

i) to recommend the County Council to agree: 

 
1) The revised process for considering motions at Full Council (as set out in 

paragraph 3 of the report). 

 

2) That the deadline for submitted notices of motion for before a Full Council 

meeting be amended to 20 working days before that meeting date; and 

 

3) That the Constitution be amended accordingly.  

ii) that an update report on the procedure changes be brought back to the Committee in six 

months’ time. 

 
24. GUIDANCE FOR THE PUBLIC SPEAKING AT COUNCIL  
 
24.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding an 
amendment to the constitution concerning questions from members of the public at Full Council 
meetings.   
 
24.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to the proposed 
amendment to the Constitution set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report. 
 
25. IRP REPORT ON REMUNERATION  
 



 
 
 

 

25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
remuneration of the Independent Remuneration Panel.  
 
25.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the outcome of the review of the rate of 
remuneration of the Independent Remuneration Panel members and to agree the continuation 
of the rate of remuneration (IRP) as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report.  
 
26. PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP  
 
26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
appointments to the East Sussex Pension Board. 
 
26.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Appoint Trevor Redmond to the Pension Board for the period of 28 September 

2023 to 27 September 2025; and 

 

2) Appoint Neil Simpson and Councillor Andrew Wilson as Pension Board Vice 

Chairs.   

  
 
27. RELOCATION SCHEME  
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
expansion of the employee relocation scheme. 
 
27.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree that the relocation scheme be expanded to allow 
reimbursement of all reasonable expenses associated with relocation up to a maximum amount 
of £8,000. 
  
 
28. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE REPORT 2022/23  
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding the Customer Service Annual Report.  
28.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the progress of the Customer Service Experience Board in the 

implementation of a series of measures to improve customer experience.  

2) Support the Customer Experience Board’s project which will develop and 

implement a system that will provide a single, comprehensive dataset of customer 

contacts across all channels in order to improve service delivery and potential channel 

shift. 

3) Note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2022/23; and 

4) Note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual 

letter to the Chief Executive.  

 
 
 


